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reply given to Starred Question No.
J 225 on the 1st April, 1961 and state:

(a) whether Government have since considered the question regarding type of organisation fOr stelll to be set up;
and

(b) if so, the result thereof?

The Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel (Sardar Swaran Singh): (a) The matter is still under consideration.

'265.

Oil Industry in India

r Shri Ajit Singh Sarhadi: I ShM Ram Krishan G1Ipta:
Shrimati lIa Palchoudhuri:

~ Shri P. C. BorCioaJl:
I Shri Achar:
\. Shri B. C. Mullick:

W ill the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No.
323 on the 28th February, 1961 and
state:

(a) whether negotiations between India and Italy for the development of oil industry in India have been concluded; and

(b) if so, with what result?

The Minister of Mines and Oil
(Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

West German Investments in In.ia r Shri pangarkar:
·2G8. ~ Shri Ram Krlshan Gupta:

l Shri D. C. Sharma:
Will the Minister of Finance bit pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 354 on the 28th February, 1961 and state the progress made so far in the negotiations with the West German Government regarding investment of their capital in India?

The Deputy Minister of Finance (Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinba): Thert!
has 'been no further progress in the negotiations.
757 (Ai) LSD-4.

Alloy Steel

f Sbri Cbani Lal:
L Shri Ram Krishall Gupta:

Will the Minister of Steel, and Fuel be pleased to state:

Miaes

(a) whether Government have considered proposals received from private parties for manufacture of alloy steel; and

(b) if so, the result thereof?

The Minister' of Steel, Mines aa.
Fuel (Sardar Swaran Singh): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) Government have recently approved the grant of licences t. fourteen private parties for the manufacture of tool, alloy and special steels for a total capacity of 246,600 tons per annum.

Assessment of Oil in Cambay Re&"iDa

Shri Kuoban:
~ Sbri T. B. Vittal &ao:
I Sbri D. C. Sharma:

Will the Minister of Steel, Miaes and Fuel be pleased to refer to th~
reply given to Starred Question
No. 479 on the 2nd March, 1961 and
state:

(a) the progress made so far in the assessment of the Oil available i!l Cambay region; and

(b) the number of wells so far sunk?

Tbe Minister of Mines and Oil (Silri K. D. Malaviya): (a) Several structures in Cambay region have been discovered by geophysical surveys.
Test drilling is being carried out on three of these structures viz. Lunej, Ankleshwar and Kalol. Oil has been discovered in all these three areas.
Drilling of more wells on these stru.::-
tures will ·be continued and the Hr'i1s will then be put for trial produclilln.
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It will be possible to make an assess-Dlent of available oil reserves on11 wilen the results of the trial production are obtained. The Ankleshwar field is expected to be under trial production early ·next year.

(b) 17 wells in Lunej; 13 in Ankleshwar and one in Kalol.

MaRBfaetu~ of Taaks

f SIlri Rem Barn:
Sbrimati na Falehoadllare
I:JIlri S. M. Banerjee:

I Shri Vidya Cb..... Shu"'"
-2'!1. ~ SIlri DiDesh SiDrh

/
' Sbri Ajit Singh Sarhad~

Shri Ram Krlshan Gupta:
l SIlri Rarhunath Slnp:

Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to refer to the reply Ci ven tu Starred Question No. 124 on the 17th February, 1961 and state:

(a> whether the report submitted by the delegation which visited West Germany and U.K. has been finally considered; and

(b) if so, whether all the pro posals have been accepted by the Government?

The Minister of Defence (Shri KrishDa Menon): (a) Yes, Sir.

(h) A delegation ·has 'since gone to the U.K. and will also visit West Germany to negotiate all outstandin. matters with manufacturers and where necessary Gover~nts. Since the earlier report, further disCUssions have also taken place with the parties concerned in Delhi and new material bas been considered.

Commissions of lDquirJ liD AlI"aDl
Riot.

r Khri Shree Nara,.an Da,_
I IIhri Badha Raman:

-271. ~ Shri Ram Krlshan Gupta:
I Shri Sarju Pande,.: .
l8hri Chani Lal:

Will the Minister of Rome A.aln be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of Assam has finally considered the reports and findings of the two Commissions of Inquiry which were apP!lint-
ed to report on the causes and extent of the dis\ urbance in Assam;-

(b) if so. the extent to whicll that r;overnment has accepted the ftntlings "r those Inquiry CommissIOns;

r C) whether the judicial inquir~' report into the police firing af Gauhati 8n June 4, 1960 has been referre;i to toe Central Government by the State Government as that Government toas disagreed with the fir.dings; and

(d) the reaction of t'l·' C~"tral Government in this regard?

The Minister of Rome Allairs (Shrl Lal Bahadur Shastri): (a) Yes.

(b> The State Government ha\'~ IA-formed US that they have accepted all the findings regarding the disturbances at Goreshwar.

As regards Gauhati, the finding; regarding (1) causes and nature of disturbances, (2) whether adequate measures were taken by local authorities, and (3) any circunlstances relevant to the matter, have been accepted.
The findings of tfie Commissio"l. regarding the circumsta~ces under whIch firing was restored to and whether the firing and its extenl were justified, have been noted by the Slate
Government.

(c) No.

(d) Does not arise.

*,,,~. '"" II,,"~~ ~ : ~t
II fait."'" ljlfi tt\f ",alit ~ ~ rn
TIl;

( ~) "ttT ~ 'liT 't;ft~T ~ if1lI"
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